

No. 22-6798

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RONALD JEFFREY PRIBLE,
Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS
DIVISION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

GRETCHEN N. SCARDINO
SCARDINO LLP
501 Congress Avenue
Suite 150
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 443-1667

PHILIP H. HILDER
JAMES G. RYTTING
HILDER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
819 Lovett Boulevard
Houston, TX 77006
(713) 597-8012

Counsel for Petitioner

May 31, 2023

JEFFREY T. GREEN*
JASON A. PETTY
YUZHU HU
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8291
jgreen@sidley.com

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE FLOOD OF RECENT PETITIONS ON THE SAME ISSUE COUNSELS IN FAVOR OF GRANTING REVIEW.....	2
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S OPINION CLEANLY RAISES IMPORTANT QUES- TIONS IN UNDERSTANDING <i>MUR-</i> <i>RAY, BANKS, AND STRICKLER</i> AND FURTHER DEEPENS THE SPLIT.	2
III. THIS IS A CLEAN VEHICLE FOR CON- SIDERING THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED.	6
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	1, 3, 6
<i>Blankenship v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 90 (2022)	2
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	1
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000)	6
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	8
<i>Morris v. Ylst</i> , 447 F.3d 735 (9th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	2, 7
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1718 (2022)	8
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	3, 6
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	7, 8
STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	7, 8
